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Freedom of Information Response
Our reference:  FOI 24-2858
Responded to:  19 December 2024


Your recent request for information is replicated below, together with our response.
Please provide the following information, as of time of your receipt of this email, regarding the incident of Michael Leneghan’s death and the discovery of his head in Edinburgh as reported on in this article: https://www.bbc.co.uk/news/articles/c93qk3yjv40o
Copies of all communications between Police Scotland and media organisations & independent journalists regarding this incident.
I have provided at the bottom of this letter copies of all communications to media organisations regarding this incident. 
What Police Scotland department(s) does the lead officer in charge of dealing with this incident and investigating it work under? What are all his/her role/job titles and ranks?
This investigation is being carried out by Road Policing Edinburgh under the direction of the Road Traffic Fatalities Unit Procurator Fiscal. The senior investigating officer is a Sergeant.
Copies of all internal Police Scotland communication regarding this incident. I would particularly like copies of all internal discussion relating to decision on what to release to the media, and information on what other organisations/public bodies were involved in decision-making behind electing what to communicate to journalists and to the public.
I have provided redacted copies of internal communications relating to this incident
However, in terms of Section 16 of the Freedom of Information (Scotland) Act 2002 I am refusing to provide you with some the information sought. 
Section 16 requires Police Scotland when refusing to provide such information because it is exempt, to provide you with a notice which: 
(a) States that it holds the information, 
(b) States that it is claiming an exemption, 
(c) Specifies the exemption in question and 
(d) States, if that would not be otherwise apparent, why the exemption applies. 
I can confirm that Police Scotland holds the information that you have requested. 
The exemptions that I consider to be applicable to the information requested by you are as follows: 
Section 30 (c) - Prejudice to the Effective Conduct of Public Affairs 
Information is exempt information if its disclosure under the Act would otherwise prejudice substantially, or be likely to prejudice substantially, the effective conduct of public affairs. 
In this instance telephone numbers and email addresses cannot be disclosed. To release these details publicly through FOI legislation could negatively impact on the operational effectiveness of the service and partner agencies. These are used for operational/business purposes and this information has been removed in order to ensure that internal processes are protected.
This is a non-absolute exemption which requires the application of the Public Interest Test. 
Section 38(1) (b) - Personal Data
Personal data is defined in Article 4 of the General Data Protection Regulation (GDPR) as:
‘Information relating to an identified or identifiable natural person (“data subject”); an identifiable natural person is one who can be identified, directly or indirectly, in particular by reference to an identifier such as a name, an identification number, location data, an online identifier or to one or more factors specific to the physical, physiological, genetic, mental, economic, cultural or social identity of that natural person’
Section 38(2A) of the Act provides that personal data is exempt from disclosure where disclosure would contravene any of the data protection principles set out at Article 5(1) of the GDPR which states that:
‘Personal data shall be processed lawfully, fairly and in a transparent manner in relation to the data subject’
Article 6 of the GDPR goes on to state that processing shall be lawful only if certain conditions are met.
The only potentially applicable condition is set out at Article 6(1)(f) which states: ‘Processing is necessary for the purposes of the legitimate interests pursued by the controller or by a third party, except where such interests are overridden by the interests or fundamental rights and freedoms of the data subject which require protection of personal data. 
Whilst I accept that you may have a legitimate interest with regards the disclosure of the SIO and that disclosure may well be necessary for that purpose, I am nonetheless of the view that those interests are overridden by the interests or fundamental rights and freedoms of the data subject(s). On that basis, it is my view that disclosure of the information sought would be unlawful.
Section 39(1) - Health & Safety
Information is exempt information if its disclosure under this Act would, or would be likely to, endanger the physical or mental health or the safety of an individual. 
All of the exemptions above require the application of the public interest test. 
Public Interest Test
Whilst I appreciate the reasons why you might wish this information, I also have to consider the wider implications of the public release of certain information as a release of information under this Act is, essentially, a release of such sensitive information into the public domain. 
I wholly acknowledge that public awareness may favour disclosure as it would contribute to the public debate surrounding the police handling of the enquiry. 
Nevertheless, the efficient and effective conduct of the service and public safety favours retention of the information as it cannot be in the public interest to release information that would prejudice law enforcement. 
Bereaved families may suffer harm if sensitive or upsetting detail is disclosed publicly.
Information about investigations will only ever be disclosed by Police Scotland where there are overwhelming public interest considerations favouring disclosure.
I can find no corresponding argument in terms of placing this document in the public domain and accordingly it is assessed that the public interest lies firmly in refusing disclosure.

Has anyone been charged with a crime relating to this incident?
Have Police Scotland passed on the details of any person to COPFS regarding this incident?
Did Police Scotland have any information on file on Michael Leneghan, and did they have any relating to prior convictions?
Are Police Scotland investigating any suspects with regard to this incident?
Police Scotland’s reasoning & evidence behind the claim that Me Leneghan’s death was caused by collision with a Bus.
Time elapsed between a Police Scotland officer first arriving at the scene and the determination that Mr Leneghan had died from collision with a Bus.
I am refusing to confirm or deny whether the information sought exists or is held by Police Scotland in terms of section 18 of the Act.
Section 18 applies where the following two conditions are met: 
- It would be contrary to the public interest to reveal whether the information is held
- If the information was held, it would be exempt from disclosure in terms of one or more of the exemptions set out in sections 28 to 35, 38, 39(1) or 41 of the Act.
The following exemptions are considered relevant:
Section 34 – Investigations by a Scottish Public Authority
Section 35(1) (a) & (b) - Law Enforcement
Section 38(1) (b) – Personal Information
Section 39(1) - Health and Safety
Disclosure of the requested information, if held, would substantially prejudice the ability of Police Scotland with regards the prevention and detection of crime.
This explanation should not be taken as indicative or conclusive evidence that the information you have requested does or does not exist.
Whether, from 2010 to present, Police Scotland have any recorded incidents of road deaths from collision with buses in roads with a 20mph speed limit.
I regret to inform you that I am unable to provide you with the information you have requested above. Therefore in accordance with Sections 12(1) (Excessive cost of compliance) and 16(4) (Refusal of request) of the Freedom of Information (Scotland) Act 2002 (the Act), this letter represents a Refusal Notice.  
By way of explanation, the only way to find this data in an accurate and consistent way would be to manually search all road crash reports to determine relevance to buses and if a fatality. This would take a considerable amount of time and the task would well be in excess of the £600 and 40 hours prescribed by the Scottish Ministers under the Act.

If you require any further assistance, please contact us quoting the reference above.
You can request a review of this response within the next 40 working days by email or by letter (Information Management - FOI, Police Scotland, Clyde Gateway, 2 French Street, Dalmarnock, G40 4EH).  Requests must include the reason for your dissatisfaction.
If you remain dissatisfied following our review response, you can appeal to the Office of the Scottish Information Commissioner (OSIC) within 6 months - online, by email or by letter (OSIC, Kinburn Castle, Doubledykes Road, St Andrews, KY16 9DS).
Following an OSIC appeal, you can appeal to the Court of Session on a point of law only. 
This response will be added to our Disclosure Log in seven days' time.
Every effort has been taken to ensure our response is as accessible as possible. If you require this response to be provided in an alternative format, please let us know.











Cowgate briefings
  
A man who died after being struck by a bus in Edinburgh has been named as Michael Leneghan, 74, from the city.
His family has released a statement, which said: “We wish to thank all the members of the public and emergency services involved. We would now ask for privacy at this time.”
The incident happened around 7.25pm on Saturday, 2 November in the Cowgate area of Edinburgh.
Michael Leneghen was on foot and the incident also involved a single decker bus.
Sergeant Paul Ewing, of the Road Policing Unit in Edinburgh, said: “Our thoughts remain with Michael’s family and friends, as well as everyone affected by this tragic incident.
“Our enquiries remain ongoing. We have already spoken to a number of people who were in the area at the time and work is ongoing to check public and private CCTV footage.
“We are still keen to hear from anyone who has not yet spoken to police. If you have any information about what happened, then please get in touch.
“Anyone with information is asked to call the police via 101. Please quote incident number 3395 of Saturday, 2 November 2024.”

 
A 74-year-old man has died after being struck by a single-decker bus in the Cowgate area of Edinburgh.
Officers were called to the incident around 7.25pm on Saturday, 2 November.
A number of roads in the area were closed to allow officers to carry out their investigation, however the roads have since re-opened.
Sergeant Louise Birrell, Road Policing Unit, Edinburgh: “Our thoughts are with the family and friends of the man who died.
“Extensive enquiries are ongoing to establish the full circumstances of this incident.
“Officers have spoken to a number of people who were in the area at the time and work is ongoing to check public and private CCTV footage.
“We are still keen to hear from anyone who has not yet spoken to police. If you have any information about what happened, then please get in touch.
“Anyone with information is asked to call the police via 101. Please quote incident number 3395 of Saturday, 2 November 2024.”
Chief Inspector Trisha Clark, the local area commander, said:
“We are aware of videos and images circulating on social media which are causing distress to the deceased's family and those viewing them inadvertently. We would ask members of the public not to share them out of respect for his family, and to report them to the relevant social media platform to prevent further circulation.
 
“There has been a lot of speculation, and I would like to reassure the local community that this was an isolated incident and there is no risk to the wider public.
“This was a tragic incident. We are investigating a crash, and our road policing officers, assisted by local officers, are continuing to carry out enquiries.”
“Anyone with concerns or any information which could assist the investigation should contact police.”


Emergencies services are responding to a road traffic incident in Cowgate, Edinburgh. Blair Street, Guthrie Street, Candlemaker Road are closed. Motorists are advised to avoid the area and use alternative routes. Thank you for your patience.
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